
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at 6.00 p.m., MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: 
Chair: Councillor John Pierce
Vice Chair: Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE Scrutiny Lead for Resources

Councillor Amina Ali Scrutiny Lead for Development and Renewal
Councillor Julia Dockerill Scrutiny Lead for Children's Services
Councillor Clare Harrisson Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim Scrutiny Lead for Communities and Culture
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Abdul Asad

Co-opted Members: 
Dr Phillip Rice Church of England Representative
Asad M Jaman Muslim Faith Community
Fatiha Kassouri Parent Governors
Shabbir Chowdhury Parent Governors
Christine Trumper Parent Governors

Deputies:
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Dave Chesterton, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Md. 
Maium Miah and Councillor Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]
Contact for further enquiries:
David Knight, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4878
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
the electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are East 
India: Head across the bridge and then through 
complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, through 
the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning Town 
and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and display 
parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts to 
venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties 
are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio version. For 
further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire exit 
without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to the fire 
assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe 
area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.



1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTEREST  

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, 
including those restricting Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Interim 
Monitoring Officer.

2. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting).

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

SECTION ONE PAGE 
NUMBER(S)

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES TO FOLLOW

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 1st February, 2017. 

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet 7th February, 2017 in 
respect of unrestricted reports on the agenda were ‘called 
in’.

6. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS TO FOLLOW

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED 
CABINET PAPERS 

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet.
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes).



8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

8 .1 Reporting ASB  5 - 30

8 .2 RIPA Report  31 - 36

9. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.”

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you 
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please 
hand them to the Committee Officer present.

SECTION TWO

11. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil Items

12. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED 
IN' 

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet 7th February, 2017 in 
respect of exempt/ confidential reports on the agenda were 
‘called in’.



13. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET PAPERS 

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet.
 
(Time allocated 15 minutes).

14. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that 
the Chair considers to be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at 6.00 p.m. to be held in MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG.



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the wa
[...]
vant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1 March 2017

Report of: Graham White, Acting Corporate Director – 
Governance
Will Tuckley, Chief Executive

Classification:
Unrestricted

Scrutiny Review Progress Update – How the council, police and social landlords 
promote the reporting of incidents of drug dealing, drug taking and related ASB 
in communal spaces and communicate the outcome of this reporting

Originating 
Officer(s)

Shazia Ghani, Head of Community Safety 
Sharon Godman, Service Head – Corporate Strategy and 
Equality
Shamima Khatun; Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer

Wards affected All

Summary

This report provides an update on the implementation of recommendations from the 
scrutiny review into how the council, police and social landlords promote the reporting 
of incidents of drug dealing, drug taking and related ASB in communal spaces and 
communicate the outcome of this reporting. The report and recommendations were 
agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in May 2015. An action plan was 
developed to address the recommendations, and the report and accompanying action 
plan were agreed by Cabinet in November 2015. 

Recommendations:
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note progress against the recommendations from the scrutiny review.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8.1



2

1. DETAILS OF THE REPORT

1.1 The aim of the scrutiny review, led by Councillor John Pierce, was to assess 
existing arrangements for reporting incidents of drug dealing, drug taking and 
related ASB in communal spaces, and explore ways to improve 
communications and engagement activity.

1.2 Anti-social behaviour is a key issue of public concern. During the period 2013 to 
2015, the Metropolitan Police Service recorded 38,030 calls in Tower Hamlets 
reporting anti-social behaviour.1 Resident perceptions regarding how 
successfully the police and other local public services deal with ASB issues in 
their local area is relatively positive overall. However, selling of drugs, drug 
misuse and related ASB in communal spaces remains a recurring issue raised 
by residents at members’ surgeries and in their casework.

1.3 Some members have expressed concern that advice and promotional 
information from the various agencies on reporting these issues can be 
confusing. Furthermore, residents who do report incidents are often unaware of 
the outcome of their reporting. This lack of communication on outcomes may 
lead to under-reporting of ASB in the borough. Additionally, it is not always clear 
to residents what the role of social landlords is in dealing with incidents of drugs 
related ASB in neighbourhoods. 

1.4 The scrutiny review focused on how the council, the police and social landlords 
promote the reporting of drugs incidents and related ASB in communal spaces, 
and how they communicate the outcome of this reporting. Engagement with 
social landlords was undertaken including Tower Hamlets Homes, Poplar 
HARCA and One Housing.

1.5 The report (Appendix One) made six recommendations. Progress against each 
recommendation is recorded in the accompanying action plan (Appendix Two).
 

1.6 There has been a significant delay in progressing the scrutiny review 
recommendations as a result of key council and Tower Hamlets Homes staff 
absence, or their having left their respective organisations. As no handover was 
carried out, actions have only recently been made known to the members of the 
ASB Strategy Group. However, the Group is committed to now taking these 
actions forward as soon as possible given the priority for local residents.

1.7 It should also be noted that the ASB Strategy Group now incorporates the 
Tower Hamlets Housing Forum ASB sub-group, the forums having merged to 
provide a more effective and streamlined approach to ASB partnership.

1.8 Further to the six recommendations, CEO Will Tuckley in November 2016, 
commissioned an ASB review to investigate, not only the areas highlighted in 
the recommendations but also a number of other areas which constantly 
impede on partnership working to identify, prioritise and solve ASB across the 
borough. This five month review has now established six working groups that all 
have a strategic lead and will identify and develop short and medium term 
improvements in the following areas: 

1 Disaggregated data on drugs related ASB reported is not available. 

Page 6



3

 Early intervention
 Community engagement
 Communication
 Tools and Powers
 Resources
 Tasking

The findings of this review will be presented to the Senior Leadership Team and 
Elected mayor and portfolio lead in March 2017. 

2. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  

2.1 The report provides an update on the progress against the six 
recommendations detailed in the action plan agreed by Cabinet in November 
2015. The recommendations and the actions will impact on a number of service 
areas across the Council, it is anticipated at this stage that the 
recommendations can be delivered through existing funding resources. Should 
additional funding be required, the costs will need to be quantified and the 
necessary funding identified before the recommendations can be implemented

3. LEGAL COMMENTS 

3.1 Under section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 the Council must 
[...]

9. SAFEGUARDING IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no direct implications of safeguarding as a result of the 
recommendations in this review.

____________________________________
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 None

Appendices
 Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Review Report: How the council, police and social 

landlords promote the reporting of incidents of drug dealing, drug taking and 
related ASB in communal spaces and communicate the outcome of this 
reporting

 Appendix 2 – Action Plan 

Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012

 None

Officer contact details for documents:
N/A

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

APPENDIX ONE

How the Council, Police and Social Landlords promote the reporting of 
incidents of drug dealing, drug taking and related ASB in communal 

spaces and communicate the outcome of this reporting

Scrutiny Report

London Borough of Tower Hamlets
April 2015

Page 11



2

Chair’s Foreword

Month after month, Tower Hamlets appears second in the list of London boroughs 
with the highest rate of reported anti-social behaviour (ASB). The casework 
belonging to councillors often reflects this.

The police along with the council and social landlords have a duty to work in 
partnership to resolve this persistent problem. Feedback from the various agencies 
involved suggests that the local partnership model is working. However, residents 
and councillors often report that this multi-agency approach can sometimes lead to 
confusion. For example, some residents’ notice boards in the borough can have 
three different posters explaining the routes available to report anti-social behaviour.

The reporting of ASB becomes more confusing when this behaviour is caused by 
drug abuse because of the crossover into criminal activity. Residents are also often 
unsure which agency is the first port of call.

Even though the scope of this work was t
[...]
ablishing a revised set of shared outcomes 
 Redesign services around achieving these goals
 Establish fresh consensus and direction
 Consider options for maximising the use and impact of 

partnership resources
 Agree an action plan with milestones to support the delivery and 

performance management of services in order to tackle ASB 
effectively and efficiently

 The production of a shared ASB Strategy.

Once completed, this piece of work will inform how best to achieve 
this recommendation. The lead officer is now in place to progress 
this work.

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 1 March  2017

Report of:   Graham White Acting   Corporate Director –
Governance and  Interim Monitoring Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Report of Investigations under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA)

Originating Officer(s) Graham White –  Acting Corporate Director  
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected All wards 

Summary
The codes of practice issued by the Home Office in relation to Part 2 of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) recommend that elected 
members have oversight of the Council’s use of these provisions.  This report 
summarises the Council’s use of those powers and other activities under RIPA.

Recommendations:

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report.

Page 31

Agenda Item 8.2



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The information in the report is provided so that members may oversee the 
Council’s use of powers under RIPA.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 It is open to members to provide such comments on the Council’s use of RIPA 
powers as they consider appropriate.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Covert investigation and RIPA

3.2 The Council has broad statutory functions and takes targeted enforcement 
action in relation to those functions, havin
[...]
ance Commissioners with regards to compliance with the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The last inspection was May 2013.

 
4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 This is a report of the Council's use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (“RIPA”). There are no financial implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 Legal implications are addressed in the body of the report.

Page 34



6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Enforcement action that complies with the five principles expressed in the 
Council’s enforcement policy should help to achieve the objectives of equality 
and personal responsibility inherent in One Tower Hamlets.

6.2 Enforcement action may lead to indirect discrimination in limited 
circumstances, but this will be justified where the action is necessary and 
proportionate.  Necessity and proportionality are key considerations in respect 
of every application for authorisation under RIPA.

7. BEST VALUE (BV) IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The report does not propose any direct expenditure.  Rather, it is concerned 
with regularising decision-making in areas in which the Council is already 
active.  The enforcement policy seeks to ensure that enforcement action is 
targeted to the Council’s policy objectives.  This is more likely to lead to 
efficient enforcement action than a less-controlled enforcement effort.  It is 
also proposed that members will have an oversight role primarily through the 
Standards (Advisory) Committee but also through the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  This will provide an opportunity to judge whether the Council’s 
enforcement action is being conducted efficiently.

8. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

8.1 The enforcement policy seeks to target the Council’s enforcement action in 
accordance with the Community Plan.  The Community Plan contains the 
Council’s sustainable community strategy for promoting or improving the 
economic, social and environmental well-being of Tower Hamlets and 
contributing to the achievement of sustainable development in the United 
Kingdom.  To the extent that the enforcement policy aligns enforcement action 
with the Community Plan it will tend to promote sustainable action for a 
greener environment.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Enforcement action carries with it a variety of inherent risks, including the 
potential for allegations of over- or under-enforcement, discrimination, 
adverse costs orders and damage to the Council’s reputation.  It is considered 
that proper adherence to RIPA, the codes of practice, the Council's policies 
and guidance will ensure that risks are properly managed.  Oversight by  
Members should also provide a useful check that risks are being appropriately 
managed.

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1 As set out in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the report, the Council’s use of covert 
investigation may be a necessary part of its enforcement work, but must be 
carried out having regard to the requirements of RIPA.

 

Page 35



____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 NONE

Appendices
 NONE

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report

 NONE

Officer contact details for documents:
 N/A

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	8.1 Reporting ASB
	Scrutiny Report - Reporting ASB (FINAL)
	ASB Reporting Scrutiny Review Action Plan - Appendix 2 (Final)

	8.2 RIPA Report



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.10 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2017

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor John Pierce (Chair)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Amina Ali – Scrutiny Lead for Development and 

Renewal
Councillor Julia Dockerill – Scrutiny Lead for Children's Services
Councillor Clare Harrisson – Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and 

Wellbeing
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim – Scrutiny Lead for Governance

Co-opted Members Present:

Dr Phillip Rice – (Church of England Representative)
Asad M Jaman – Muslim Faith Community
Fatiha Kassouri – Parent Governors
Christine Trumper – Parent Governors
Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Shabbir Chowdhury – Parent Governors
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Helal Uddin

Others Present:

–

Officers Present:

Andrea Baker – Director of Housing
Paul Dunn – ASB Consultants
Janet Fasan – (Interim Divisional Director, Legal)
Shazia Ghani – (Head of Community Safety)
Sharon Godman – (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy 

and Partnerships)



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Yvette Holmes – ASB Manager
Martin Kirby – Chief Inspector Neighbourhood and 

Partnerships
Maxine Moar – Program Manager
Ann Otesanya – THH - Director of Neighbourhoods
Peter Quirk – Senior Strategy, Policy & 

Performance Officer
Denise Radley – (Corporate Director, Health, Adults & 

Community)
Judith St John – (Acting Divisional Director, Sports, 

Leisure and Culture)
David Knight – (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pencuniary interest were received at this 
meeting.

2. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 

Nil items

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Shabbir Chowdhury (Parent 
Governor); Councillor Oliur Rahman and Councillor Helal Uddin.

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1st February, 2017 be approved as a correct record of the 
proceedings.

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

6. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS 

Noted

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS 

The Committee received and noted the agenda for the Cabinet meeting on 7th 
March, 2017 with particular reference to Item 5.9 Draped Seated Woman 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

“Old Flo” - selection of local hosting partner.  The discussion on this item 
maybe summarised as follows:

The Committee:

 Noted that a decision is required on this issue in order to implement the 
Mayor’s pledge to return Draped Seated Woman by Henry Moore back 
to Tower Hamlets. In line with the decision taken by the Mayor on 1st 
December 2016, which set the contract approach.  It was noted that 
officers have now completed a procurement exercise. The report 
outlined the outcome of that procurement process and recommended 
to the Mayor that the highest scoring bidder be appointed to host 
Draped Seated Woman “Old Flo”;

 Noted that “Old Flo” has for a number of years been on public display 
at the Yorkshire Sculpture Park;

 Indicated that it wanted “Old Flo” to be used as a basis for educational 
purposes;

 Noted that the Henry Moore Foundation has done a considerable 
amount of work regarding the publicity regarding “Old Flo” and that will 
include publicity around the centenary of Henry Moore’s birth in 2018;  
and  

 Noted that there is no budgetary provision associated with “Old Flo” 
and no budgets for maintaining public art. The parameters agreed by 
the Mayor are that all costs set out in this report will be borne by the 
successful hosting organisation including the provision of an education 
and outreach programme agreed by the Arts and Events Service. 

Finally, the Committee also noted that regarding Item 5.1 Tower Hamlets 
Carers’ Strategy 2016-2019 that this had been considered at the last 
meeting of the Councils Health Scrutiny Committee and is available on the 
website 

8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

8.1 Reporting ASB 

The Committee received and noted a report that provided an update on the 
implementation of recommendations from the scrutiny review into how the 
council, police and social landlords promote the reporting of incidents of drug 
dealing, drug taking and related ASB in communal spaces and communicate 
the outcome of this reporting. It was noted that the report and 
recommendations were agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
May 2015. An action plan was then developed to address the 
recommendations, and the report and accompanying action plan were agreed 
by Cabinet in November 2015. Accordingly, the Committee noted the 
progress against the recommendations from the scrutiny review. 

http://www.ysp.co.uk/
https://www.henry-moore.org/
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=314&MId=6819&Ver=4


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The main points of the discussion may be summarised as follows:

The Committee Noted:

 That the mechanisms used by Crime Reduction Partnerships to 
address the cause and effect of ASB can vary dependent on a 
community’s particular situation or circumstance;

 That the way ASB is managed across the Crime Reduction Partnership 
is now subject to change to address those particular challenges and 
circumstances unique to the Borough;

 Work is being undertaken to improve the tasking of resources in a co-
ordinated manner e.g. regular Partnership Action Groups to support 
victims of ASB; developing mechanisms to support stakeholders and 
partners in addressing ASB and support for repeat victims;

 That the MPS see the addressing of ASB to be a significant priority 
given how ASB is addressed will have a major impact on how the 
public perceive the Police Service;

 That Tower Hamlets Homes (THH) accept the importance of the role 
that they must play in addressing the process including how housing 
stock is maintained and developed e.g. Physical measures to address 
ASB;  

 That there had been 1,283 calls regarding ASB to the THH ASB Team 
and that the “call handlers” are now part of that Team.  The Team 
provides important support to victims throughout the process of 
addressing these incidents and works closely with the Tower Hamlets 
Enforcement Officers (THEOs) and the Police to address the cause 
and effect of ASB;

 That the review of ASB has considered what works in addressing ASB 
and what does not;

 That the Government has introduced new guidance for dealing with 
ASB with a greater emphasis on community engagement;

 That across the Borough there is from stakeholders and the partners to 
make a real difference in addressing ASB e.g. how to make 
enforcement measures effective and make residents feel confident in 
reporting ASB;

 That the majority of those perpetrating ASB of locals and the kind of 
gang related crime not as serious as elsewhere.  However, the trade in 
Class A drugs is not as significant as in other Boroughs;

  That the police Service are working to proactively address localised 
drug dealing balanced with the support for those wishing to break their 
addiction;

 That the partners are working to formalise the processes to be used 
that would effectively address the causes and not only the effect of 
ASB e.g. Greater central co-ordination;

 That a better communications programme was needed as people need 
to see what is being done to address ASB e.g. How people can report 
ASB; information on prosecutions for ASB and the live streaming of the 
Community Safety Ward Walkabouts Community Safety Ward 
Walkabouts and to host them on a dedicated Face Book; 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/community_and_living/community_safety__crime_preve/Ward_walkabout/Community_Safety_Ward_Walkabouts_2016_2017.aspx
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/community_and_living/community_safety__crime_preve/Ward_walkabout/Community_Safety_Ward_Walkabouts_2016_2017.aspx


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 That community empowerment and a co-ordinated approach is the way 
forward;

 Expressed concern that the police Services practice of the regular 
rotation of staff has an impact on continuity and how confident t 
resident will be in engaging with the partners;

 That for many years’ local councillors have raised their concerns about 
the unacceptable level an incidence of ASB in Weavers Ward.  

 That Weavers is located at the border between Islington and Hackney 
and that Councillors have stated their concerns regarding the 
incidences of violent ASB and those sleeping rough on the streets. 
Councillors wanted to see positive measures to address all aspects of 
ASB including the levels of motorists driving in excess of the speed 
limit through residential streets and gang related ASB;

 That there is a need to address ASB as early as possible and when 
designing new housing stocking and renovating existing properties to 
minimise the incidences of ASB;

 That there needs to be improved engagement with schools; faith 
groups and local councillors;

 That whilst it was accepted that addressing ASB would be a lengthy 
one that people must see that partners are being proactive in dealing 
with the incidence of ASB e.g. Drug dealing; 

 That people need to know that there has been a recognition that 
changes need to be made in addressing ASB and that they are being 
made; 

 That there has been an acceptance that in the past that they have not 
been good at telling people what they have and are doing to address 
ASB e.g. cash seizures; night time economy; door entry systems; 
under aged sales; violent crime; and support for community groups to 
address ASB;

  That operations are undertaken to address such as underage sales;
 THH have through utilisation of the Capital Programme made 

significant investment in the repair and maintenance of door entry 
systems;

 That a contributory factor for ASB was the increase in the Borough’s 
population; the need to provide the well-considered housing and the 
development of a continuing sense of community.  Whilst a review of 
community cohesion would be essential in any debate on this issue;

 That details of OWL (Online Watch Link) which is used by the 
Metropolitan Police Service in partnership with local Neighbourhood 
Watch coordinators to communicate with residents and businesses 
across the Borough. OWL is an advanced solution for police & 
communities to grow and manage Neighbourhood Watch, School 
Watch, Business Watch and dozens of other schemes. OWL provides 
watch members with the latest messages and local crime alerts sent by 
email, telephone, SMS or fax. To register to this scheme please 
register by following this link

http://www.owl.co.uk/met/


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

In conclusion, the Committee whilst welcoming the report indicated that it 
wanted to have an opportunity to comment on the Review of Community 
Cohesion before it goes to Cabinet.

8.2 RIPA Report 

The Committee received and noted a report that provided a summary of the 
Council’s use of those powers and other activities under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”). It was noted that the codes of 
practice issued by the Home Office in relation to Part 2 of the Act 2000 
recommend that elected members have oversight of the Council’s use of 
these provisions.  As a result of discussions on this report the Committee 
indicated that it would wish to see how RIPA can be used to address ASB and 
under aged sales.

9. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

The Committee noted the following updates from Lead Members:

1. 6:00 p.m. 16th March, 2017 Review in Cohesion;
2. 5:30 p.m. 9th March, 2017 Review into the Social Value Act;
3. Health Enablement Review nearing completion;
4. Pre-school Review final meeting 10th March, 2017; and
5. Late Night Economy Review to be held at St. Leonards in Shoreditch.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The agenda circulated contained no exempt/ confidential business and there 
was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration.

11. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items

12. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

13. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS 

Nil items



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

14. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor John Pierce
Overview & Scrutiny Committee


